
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 March 2022 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 

 
Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss J Bull 

M R Daniells 

Miss T G Harper 

Mrs C L A Hockley 

G Kelly 

 
Deputies: Mrs L E Clubley 

R H Price, JP 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 20 January 2022. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Direction  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Daedalus Finance Strategy (Pages 11 - 24) 

 To consider a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the Daedalus Finance 
Strategy.  
 

7. Motion on Live Streaming of Meetings (Pages 25 - 26) 

 To receive a presentation and a discussion lead by the Head of Democratic 
Services on the motion regarding the live streaming of committee meetings. 
 

8. Executive Business (Pages 27 - 28) 

 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 
of the Panel, that falls under the remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio. This 
will include any decisions taken by individual members during the same time period. 
 

(1) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022-23 (Pages 29 - 30) 

(2) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 
2022-23 (Pages 31 - 32) 

(3) Gambling - Review of Statement of Principles (Pages 33 - 34) 

(4) Housing Revenue Account 2022-23 (Pages 35 - 36) 

(5) Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23 (Pages 37 - 38) 

(6) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property (Pages 39 - 40) 

9. Scrutiny Priorities  

 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 
Policy and Resources Panel. 

Page 2



 

 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
23 February 2022 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 January 2022 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss J Bull, M R Daniells, Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley 
and G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D T Woodward, Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 20 January 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel held 
on 6 October 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. CAPITAL PROGRAMME & CAPITAL STRATEGY 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Kelly enquired as to whether any of the Council’s commercial 
tenants have had issues paying their rent as a result of the Pandemic. The 
Finance Manager acknowledged that the Pandemic had left some tenants in 
difficulties and that the Council is working with them to minimise any impact for 
the Council, and that they would continue to closely monitor them. 
 
Councillor Walker enquired as to whether the Council’s Commercial Assets 
have been affected by the Pandemic. The Finance Manager confirmed that by 
the end of 2021 the nominal value of the Council’s commercial investment 
portfolio had dropped, but she explained that the actual value of an investment 
isn’t known until the point of sale, and that it is expected for values to fluctuate 
over time.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel request that the Executive note the Panel’s 
comments above, at its meeting on 7 February 2022. 
 

7. FEES AND CHARGES 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Fees and Charges for 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Miss Bull enquired as to whether there were any proposed 
increases to the Coastal Parking Charges that were introduced last year. The 
Finance Manger confirmed that for 2022-23 there are no proposed changes to 
these. He explained that the scheme was being monitored and it was not 

Page 6



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 20 January 2022 

 

 

possible to understand the overall financial position for these charges until 
they have been in operation for a full year, at which point he anticipated a 
review could take place to inform the budget setting process for the following 
financial year. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel request that the Executive note their comments 
above, at its meeting on 7 February 2022. 
 

8. FINANCE STRATEGY, REVENUE BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2022-23. 
 
Councillor Mrs Bayford enquired about the Council’s need to put money into 
the reserves and commented that some residents have identified that this 
adding to the current shortfall. The Deputy Chief Executive Officer explained 
that the revenue contributions to capital funding is used to replace Council 
vehicles, IT equipment, park facilities and bus shelters and without these 
reserves the Council would not be able to undertake these necessary 
purchases when they are needed. He also explained that in relation to the 
future forecast surplus of capital resources, this is not guaranteed and it is 
important that the Council put money aside for when it may be needed in the 
future. 
 
Members also asked questions about the new Garden Waste collection 
service, and that there have been comments made about the profit that the 
Council will be making from it. The Panel were advised that while sone 
individual activities may make surpluses, the Council is unable to make a profit 
from its broader discretionary service portfolio. The income from garden waste 
forms part of the broader range of services for the Streetscene portfolio and 
that this income can be used across any services within that area. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel request that the Executive note the comments 
above, at its meeting on 7 February 2022.  
 

9. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET AND CAPITAL PLANS 2022-23  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2022-23. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel recommends that the Executive endorses the 
recommendations in report, at it is meeting on 7 February 2022. 
 

10. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which falls under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, including Executive Member 
decisions and Officer delegated decisions, that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel on 6 October 2021. 
 
The Panel considered the decisions at items 10(1) to 10(17) of the agenda. 
 

Page 7



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 20 January 2022 

 

 

RESOLVED that the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel considered the 
following items of Executive Business. 
 
(1) The Council's Approach to the Pandemic - A Review  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(2) Agency Staff Recruitment  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(3) Citizens of Honour Award - Special Group Achievement Category  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(4) Citizens of Honour Award Scheme - Special Achievement Category  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(5) Covid Heroes Award Nominations  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(6) Disposal of Trinity Street Public Conveniences  
 
No comments were received.  
 
(7) Proposal for a New Way of Working  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(8) Annual Review of the Corporate Strategy 2017-2023 and Local 

Service Agreements 2020-2021  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(9) Medium Term Finance Strategy  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(10) Irrecoverable Debts  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(11) Finance Monitoring Report 2021-22  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(12) Treasury Management and Capital Monitoring Report 2021-22  
 
No comments were received. 
 
 

Page 8



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 20 January 2022 

 

 

(13) Virtual Briefing Meetings  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(14) Fees and Charges 2022-23  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(15) Finance Strategy, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2022-23  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(16) Member IT Review  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(17) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property  
 
No comments were received. 
 

11. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel on this item and 
confirmed the items that had been previously agreed upon that will be coming 
forward to the next meeting of the Panel. He offered Members the opportunity 
the put forward any new suggestions of items that the Panel would like to add 
to the priorities. 
 
 No suggestions were put forward. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.44 pm). 

 
 

Page 9





  

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 3 March 2022 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: DAEDALUS FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel is asked to consider and review the Executive’s 
consideration of the draft Daedalus Financial Strategy which, if approved, will be embedded 
in the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy.  The Strategy was also considered and 
reviewed at the Daedalus Scrutiny Panel meeting on 1 March 2022. 

The Deputy Chief Executive Officer will refer any proposals or comments of the Panel to the 
Executive meeting on 7 March 2022. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That any proposals or comments of the Panel be referred to the Executive at its meeting on 7 
March 2022. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6





 
 

Report to the Executive for Decision 
07 March 2022 

 

Portfolio: Policy and Resources 

Subject:   Daedalus Financial Strategy 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priorities: A Dynamic, Prudent and Progressive Council 

  

Purpose: To establish a financial framework for the operation and investment at 
Solent Airport and the wider Daedalus site, in support of the Council’s Vision for 
Daedalus. 
 

 

Executive summary: 
The Council has an adopted vision and strategy for Daedalus, which not only sets 
the ambitions for Solent Airport, but also for unlocking the potential of the airfield’s 
land and infrastructure assets for new commercial development.  With the scale of 
investment required to deliver the Vision, a set of financial principles have been 
developed to assist with investment decisions and operational cost management. 

A draft financial strategy has been prepared, (set out in Appendix A), and has been 
modelled over the medium term to assess the revenue and capital implications.   

The forecasts indicate
[...]
. This 
strategy will therefore form a key pillar to the Council-wide Medium-Term Finance Strategy, 
and Capital Strategy, and as such will be kept under periodic review.   This may lead to a 
greater focus on generating capital resources, or alternatively revenue income, depending on 
the needs of the Council. 
 
  
 
 

Page 23





  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
The Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel  

 
 
 
Date:  3 March 2022 
 
Report of:  Deputy Chief Executive Officer   
 
Subject:   MOTION ON LIVE STREAMING OF MEETINGS 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

 

Following the motion made to Council on 21 October 2021 by Councillor Forrest which 
requested that:  

“This Council endorse the polices set out in the LGA publication Improving Digital Citizenship: 
a practical guide for councillors which encourages councillors to avoid ‘the spread of unverified 
rumours, misinformation and disinformation’, as well as acknowledging that a key factor in 
limiting misinformation is to make accurate information as widely available as possible, by 
encouraging public engagement in its business, and providing easy access to the fullest 
possible record of its meetings;  

That the Council notes that the live streaming of meetings during the Covid lockdown was a 
step forward in improving access to meetings and provided a fuller record of debate than is 
possible through the Council’s minutes; and 

That the Council resolves to resume live streaming of meetings of the Council, Scrutiny Panels 
and main committees as soon as possible, taking advantage of the current review of Ways of 
Working to do so as cost-effectively as possible.” 

 

Members will be invited to consider a presentation and take part in a discussion lead by the 
Head of Democratic Services on the above motion.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Members consider the contents of the presentation and make any 
comments or raise any questions for clarification. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7





  

 
 

Report to Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 3 March 2022 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer  
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to Account in the delivery of the Service and the Improvement Actions identified 
in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision. 

Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Policy and Resources portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last 
meeting of the Panel. This includes any decisions taken by Individual Executive Members. 

The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the Executive 
and make any comments or raise any questions for clarification. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8





 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2021/22 
Decision No. 

2347 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022/23 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

 

Purpose: 
This report considers the Capital Strategy for 2022/23, prior to its submission to the 
Council for approval.  
 
Regulations require the Council to prepare and formally approve a Capital Strategy.  
The document for 2022/23 is attached as Appendix A to the report for consideration 
by the Executive before being submitted to Council for approval. 
 
The Capital Strategy gives a high-level overview of how capital expenditure, capital 
financing, asset management and treasury management activity contribute to the 
provision of services along with an overview of how associated risk is managed and 
the implications for future financial sustainability. 
 
The main highlights in the Capital Strategy are: 
 

i. The level of capital expenditure estimate for 2022/23 is £19.9 million.  
 

ii.  The current estimate is that £9.8 million of this will be met by new borrowing.  
 

iii. A new section about Environmental Sustainability has been added. 
 
iv. A high-level review of future funding requirements has identified a capital 

funding requirement of £229 million. 
 

v. The Council’s commercial property portfolio has an estimate value of £61.5 
million. 
 

A separate report proposing the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy for 
2022/23 is also being presented at the February meeting of the Executive. 
 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8(1)



 

 

Options Considered: 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into account 
in considering this item. 
 
As recommendation. 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive: 
 

(a) endorses the draft Capital Strategy for 2022/23, attached as Appendix A to 
the report; 
 

(b) approves the capital programme for the period 2021/22 to 2025/26, 
amounting to £73.8million as set out in Annex 1 of the Capital Strategy; and 

 
(c) agrees to submit the Capital Strategy for 2022/23 to Council for approval. 

 

 

Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Capital Strategy in accordance with the 
Prudential Code.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 7 February 2022 

 
 

Page 30



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2021/22 
Decision No. 

2343 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax 2022/23 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

 

Purpose: 
This report seeks final confirmation of the recommendations to be made to Council, 
on 25 February 2022, in respect of the revenue budget, capital programme and 
council tax for 20
[...]
r SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Page 32



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2021/22 
Decision No. 

2345 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Gambling - Review of Statement of Principles 

Report of: Director of Leisure and Community 

Corporate Priority: Strong, safe, inclusive and healthy communities 

 

Purpose: 
This report sets out the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Policy (Gambling Policy) 
that details the Council’s approach to the provision of Gambling in the Borough.  The 
Policy is reviewed every three years and this review has taken account of any 
changes in legislation, regulations and guidance.   The revised Policy is attached as 
Appendix A and is being presented to the Executive for recommendation to Council 
for adoption.  
 
The Council has an existing Gambling Policy which, during this review, has been 
rewritten for ease of understanding.  There have not been any substantive policy 
changes. The Policy sets out the standards and criteria for applications received 
according to the Gambling Act and how those applications will be determined, and 
the licensing objectives promoted.  
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
The comments of the Licensing and Regulatory Affairs Committee were taken into 
account in considering this item. 
 
As recommendation. 
 
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that having considered the revised Gambling Policy, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report, the Executive recommends the policy to Council for 
adoption.  
 
 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8(3)



 

 

Reason: 
Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 (‘the Act’) requires the licensing authority to 
prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every three years. This outlines 
the general approach of the licensing authority when making licensing decisions 
under the Act and can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Page 34



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2021/22 
Decision No. 

2344 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Housing Revenue Account 2022/23 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priority: Providing housing choices 

 

Purpose: 
This report seeks Executive approval for the revised budget for the Housing 
Revenue Account for 2021/22, the base budgets and rent increases for 2022/23. 
 
The Executive recommended, and the Council approved, in February 2021, the base 
budgets and rent increase for 2021/22, for Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
services. 
 
This report sets out some revisions to the Housing Revenue Account revised budget 
for 2021/22 and base budget for 2022/23 along with the capital programme and 
financing for the years 2021/22 to 2025/26.  The report examines the issues affecting 
the Housing Revenue Account including rent changes with effect from 01 April 2022.  
 
Council budgets are susceptible to change in the level of expenditure and income 
caused by factors inside and outside the Council’s control.  A risk assessment has 
been carried out to indicate the effect on housing balances of changes in the level of 
expenditure and income.  This can be used to estimate the account balances 
needed to provide a prudent level of reserves and a working balance.  
 
 
 
 

 

Options Considered: 
The comments of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel were taken into account 
in considering this item. 
 
As recommendation. 
 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8(4)



 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive approves and recommends to the meeting of the 
Council to be held on 25 February 2022 that: 
 

(a) rents be approved for Council Dwellings as set out in paragraph 23 with effect 
from 01 April 2022; 
 

(b) rents for Council garages be increased by 3.8% with effect from 01 April 2022; 
 

(c) the revised budget for 2021/22 be approved; and 
 

(d) The base budget for 2022/23 be approved. 
 

 

Reason: 
To allow the Council to approve the Housing Revenue Account budgets for 2022/23. 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Page 36



 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2021/22 
Decision No. 

2346 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 February 2022 

 

Portfolio Policy & Resources 

Subject: Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priority: Dynamic, prudent and progressive Council 

 

Purpose: 
This report considers the draft Treasury Management Strategy and Investment 
Strategy for 2022/23, prior to its submission to the Council for approval.  
 
Regulations require the Council to prepare and formally approve both an annual 
Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy.  The document for 
2022/23 is attached as Appendix A to the report for consideration by the Executive 
before being submitted to Council for approval.  There have been no significant 
changes proposed to the strategies.  
 
CIPFA published revised versions of its Treasury Management Code of Practice and 
the Prudential Code in late December 2021.  Due to the late publications, CIPFA 
recognises that changes may not be fully implemented until 2023/24 due to the lead-
in time to produce the strategy.  Therefore, this strategy is based on the 2017 
version of both Codes.  
 
In the past 12 months, the Council’s investment balance has ranged between £16 
million and £25 million and similar levels are expected to be maintained in the 
forthcoming year.  The majority of the Council’s investments is expected to be 
invested in short-term unsecured bank deposits and money market funds with 
approximately £16 million available for longer-term investment.  
 

Borrowing levels are expected to increase to a projected £72.7 million at the end of 
2022
[...]
ry 2016, authority was given for the purchase 
of two residential owner-occupied properties affected by the Welborne development.  
On 06 February 2017, the Executive agreed the terms for the purchase of one 
further residential owner-occupied property affected by the Welborne development.  
 
It was the Council’s expressed intention to sell the properties to the master 
developer of Welborne Garden Village at the appropriate time, to maximise their 
control of the land and simplify the mechanics of bringing the development forward. 
 
This report outlines the draft terms of the Option Agreement for their disposal to 
support the delivery of Welborne Garden Village, which are being negotiated with 
Welborne Land Limited, and seeks approval to delegate authority to enter into the 
Agreement to the Director of Planning and Regeneration. In making this delegated 
decision, expert advice will be provided by both the Asset Management Service and 
Fareham & Southampton Legal Services.  
 

 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation.  

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to delegate authority to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration, following consultation with the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources, to enter into an Option Agreement with Welborne Land 
Limited for the disposal of three residential properties at Welborne Garden Village. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8(6)



 

 
 

Reason: 
To support the delivery of Welborne Garden Village, as agreed by the Executive in 
February 2016 and February 2017.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 10 January 2022 

 

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Daedalus Finance Strategy
	Appendix A -  Daedalus Financial Strategy

	7 Motion on Live Streaming of Meetings
	8 Executive Business
	8(1) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022-23
	8(2) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council Tax 2022-23
	8(3) Gambling - Review of Statement of Principles
	8(4) Housing Revenue Account 2022-23
	8(5) Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23
	8(6) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 March 2022 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs S M Bayford (Chairman) 
 

Councillor N J Walker (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss J Bull, Miss T G Harper, Mrs C L A Hockley and G Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor J S Forrest (Item 7) 
 

 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2022 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology of absence was received from Councillor M R Daniells. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on 20 January 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements made at this meeting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTION  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. DAEDALUS FINANCE STRATEGY  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer on the 
Daedalus Finance Strategy. 
 
Members confirmed that they agreed with the strategy and thought it was well 
balanced. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
 

(i) Notes the content of the report; and 
 

(ii) Recommends that the Executive endorses the strategy, when it is 
considered at its meeting on 7 March 2022. 

 
7. MOTION ON LIVE STREAMING OF MEETINGS  

 
The Panel considered a presentation and took part in a debate lead by the 
Head of Democratic Services on the motion made to Council by Councillor J 
Forrest which related to live streaming of meetings. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor J Forrest addressed the Panel on 
this item and presented his motion and reasoning behind it. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services gave a brief presentation to the Panel 
outlining the background of how and when live streaming started and the 
reasons why it has now ceased. She also outlined the various options that 
could be available to the Council, as well as highlighting the key 
considerations. 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2022 

 

 

 
All members recognised the benefit of live streaming meetings is as way of 
maximising the transparency of the Council’s democratic decision-making 
process, and they acknowledged that there will be some people who would 
prefer to watch meetings from the comfort of their own home rather than 
having to travel into the Civic Offices. 
 
However, members also acknowledged that there is a significant cost involved 
in being able to provide this service, along with additional staffing resources, 
and many argued that in the current financial climate this money could be 
better used for other services. 
 
There was also an acknowledgement that the demand for this from the 
customer is very low and even during lockdown when the Council meetings 
could only be viewed via live streamed channels, the viewing figures were not 
substantial, leading some members to question the value for money for on-
going live streaming. 
 
Councillor Forrest reiterated that his opinion was that by re-introducing live 
streaming it could help to alleviate the mis-information that is often reported, 
especially on social media platforms. Some members did not feel that this 
would happen and believed that it could lead to more mis-information being 
reported. 
 
 RESOLVED that the Panel: -  
 

(i) Thank the Head of Democratic Services for her presentation and 
informative debate on live streaming of meetings; and 
 

(ii) Acknowledge that a report will come back to the Panel later in the year 
detailing the options available for the live streaming of meetings 
taking account of the Panel comments above. 

 
8. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  

 
The Panel considered the Executive items of business which falls under the 
remit of the Policy and Resources Portfolio, including Executive Member 
decisions and Officer delegated decisions, that have taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel on 20 January 2022. 
 
The Panel considered the decisions at items 8(1) to 8(6) of the agenda. 
 
(1) Capital Programme and Capital Strategy 2022-23  
 
No comments were received. 
 
(2) Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget & Council 

Tax 2022-23  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
 
 



Policy and Resources 
Scrutiny Panel 

 3 March 2022 

 

 

(3) Gambling - Review of Statement of Principles  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(4) Housing Revenue Account 2022-23  
 
There were no comments received.  
 
(5) Treasury Management Strategy 2022-23  
 
There were no comments received. 
 
(6) Welborne Delivery - Disposal of Residential Property  
 
There were no comments received.  
 

9. SCRUTINY PRIORITIES  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive Officer addressed the Panel on this item and 
offered members the opportunity to put forward any items that they may wish 
to consider a future meeting. 
 
There were no items put forward on this occasion. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.16 pm). 

 
 


